

8-26

**FILED**

300 WHITE

AUG 5 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

*John D. ...*

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 88,011  
(First DCA No. 94-2714)

RECCHI AMERICA INC. and  
PALMER & CAY CARSWELL,

Appellants,

vs.

ASTLEY HALL,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

\_\_\_\_\_

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

\_\_\_\_\_

JACK J. WEISS, ESQ.  
701 S.W. 27th Avenue  
10th Floor  
Miami, FL 33135

and

RANDY D. ELLISON, ESQ.  
1645 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.  
Suite 350  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2289  
(407) 478-2500  
Fla. Bar No. - 0759449

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
PREFACE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	12

POINT I

THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED  
THAT THE IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION/FORFEITURE  
PROVISION VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF  
THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS

A. REASONABLENESS ANALYSIS. . . . .	12
B. STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS . . . . .	17
C. THE CONTRACT ARGUMENT . . . . .	21
D. THE STRICT LIABILITY/CRIMINAL DETERRENCE ARGUMENT . . . . .	22

POINT II

THE DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT VIOLATES  
THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE  
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA BY  
REQUIRING SUBMISSION TO INDISCRIMINATE  
SUSPICIONLESS SEARCHES

A. STATE ACTION . . . . .	27
B. INVASIVENESS OF URINE TESTING. . . . .	30
C. REASONABLE SUSPICION/SPECIAL NEEDS . . . . .	32
D. FLORIDA'S RIGHT OF PRIVACY. . . . .	38
E. COERCED CONSENT . . . . .	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D

POINT III

THE JCC ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT RECCHI AMERICA HAD ESTABLISHED A DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE . . .	42
CONCLUSION . . . . .	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Federation of Government Employees v. Cheney</u> , 754 F.Supp. 1409 (N.D. Cal. 1990), <u>affirmed</u> , 944 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1991)	37
<u>American Federation of Government Employees v. Roberts</u> , 9 F.3d 1464 (9th Cir. 1993)	30, 33
<u>American Federal of Government Employees v. Thornburgh</u> , 720 F.Supp. 154 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	34
<u>American Federation of Government Employees v. Weinberger</u> , 651 F.Supp. 726 (S.D. Ga. 1986)	41
<u>Ascolese v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</u> , 902 F.Supp. 533 (E.D. Penn. 1995)	29
<u>Austin v. United States</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 113 S.Ct. 2801, 125 L.2d.2d 488 (1993)	26
<u>Avalos v. Williford Farms, Inc.</u> , 561 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	13
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1979)	25
<u>Bass v. General Development Corp.</u> , 374 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1979)	18, 20
<u>Beattie v. City of St. Petersburg Beach</u> , 733 F.Supp. 1455 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	31, 37
<u>Blum v. Yaretsky</u> , 457 U.S. 991, 102 S.Ct. 2777, 73 L.Ed.2d 534 (1982)	28
<u>Bolden v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</u> , 953 F.2d 807 (3rd Cir. 1991), <u>cert. den'd</u> , 504 U.S. 943, 112 S. Ct. 2281, 119 L.Ed.2d 206 (1992)	36
<u>Bostic v. McClendon</u> , 650 F.Supp. 245 (N.D. Ga. 1986)	41
<u>Chandler v. Miller</u> , 73 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1996)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>City of Tampa v. Green</u> , 390 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	16
<u>Collins v. Cote</u> , 490 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	18
<u>Damayo v. Griffin</u> , 924 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1991), <u>vacated</u> , 931 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir 1991)	5
<u>De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co.</u> , 543 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	12, 19
<u>Domino's Pizza v. Gibson</u> , 668 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1996)	12
<u>Doyon v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 850 F.Supp. 125 (D. Conn. 1994)	32, 37
<u>Ford v. Dowd</u> , 931 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1991)	35
<u>Fowler v. New York City Dept. of Sanitation</u> , 704 F.Supp. 1264 (S.D. N.Y. 1989)	41
<u>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Miami</u> , 609 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1992)	39
<u>Gallie v. Wainright</u> , 362 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1978)	17
<u>Guiney v. Police Commissioner</u> , 411 Mass. 328, 582 N.E.2d 523 (1991)	39
<u>Guiney v. Rooch</u> , 873 F.2d 1557 (1st Cir. 1989), <u>cert. den'd</u> , 493 U.S. 963, 110 S.Ct. 404, 107 L.Ed.2d 370 (1989)	35
<u>Gustafson's Dairy Inc. v. Phillips</u> , 656 So.2d 1386 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	42
<u>Hall v. Recchi America Inc.</u> , 671 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	16
<u>Harmon v. Thornburgh</u> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <u>cert. den'd</u> , 493 U.S. 1056, 110 S.Ct. 865, 107 L.Ed.2d 949 (1990)	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Horsemen's Benev. and Protective Assn. v. State Racing Comm.</u> , 403 Mass. 692, 532 N.E.2d 644 (1989)	39
<u>In Re Greenberg's Estate</u> , 390 So.2d 40, <u>app. dismissed</u> , 450 U.S. 961, 101 S.Ct. 1475, 67 L.Ed.2d 610 (1981) (Fla. 1980)	16, 20
<u>In Re One 1993 Dodge Intrepid</u> , 645 So.2d 551 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994)	26
<u>Int'l Broth. of Elect. Workers v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.</u> , 966 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<u>Jackson v. Gates</u> , 975 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. den'd</u> , 509 U.S. 905, 113 S.Ct. 2996, 125 L.Ed.2d 690 (1993)	35
<u>Laurenzo v. Mississippi High School Activities Ass.</u> , 662 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<u>Lloyd v. Farkash</u> , 476 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	18, 25
<u>M.J. v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	28
<u>Martinez v. Heirich</u> , 321 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	25
<u>McCrorry v. Rapides Regional Medical Center</u> , 635 F. Supp. 975 (W.D. La. 1986), <u>affirmed</u> , 801 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1986)	28
<u>McCuiston v. Wanicka</u> , 483 So.2d 489 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	18
<u>McQueen v. Druker</u> , 438 F.2d 781 (1st Cir. 1971)	28
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</u> , 489 U.S. 656, 109 S.Ct. 1384, 103 L.Ed.2d 685 (1989)	32, 33,
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. Watkins</u> , 722 F.Supp. 766 (D. D.C. 1989)	31, 34 37
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438, 48 S.Ct. 564, 72 L.Ed. 944 (1928)	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Peranzo v. Coughlin</u> , 675 F.Supp. 102 (S.D. N.Y. 1987), <u>affirmed</u> , 850 F.2d 125 (1988)	15
<u>Pickering v. Board of Education</u> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S.Ct. 1731, 20 L.Ed.2d 811 (1968)	41
<u>Public Health Trust v. Wons</u> , 541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989)	39
<u>Rasmussen v. South Florida Blood Service, Inc.</u> , 500 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1987)	31, 39
<u>Rutherford v. Albuquerque</u> , 77 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 1996)	15, 23, 31, 37
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</u> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989)	15, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<u>Sotto v. Wainright</u> , 601 F.2d 184 (5th. Cir. 1979), <u>cert den'd</u> , 445 U.S. 950, 100 S.Ct. 1597, 637 L.Ed.2d 784 (1980)	18
<u>Tamiami Gun Shop v. Klein</u> , 116 So.2d 421 (Fla. 1959)	22
<u>U.S. v. Gorman</u> , 484 F.Supp. 529 (S.D. Fla. 1980)	29
<u>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S.Ct. 2386, 132 L.Ed.2d 564 (1995)	32, 33
<u>Webster v. Motorola, Inc.</u> , 418 Mass. 425, 637 N.E.2d 203 (1994)	31, 34
<u>Weinberger v. Salfi</u> , 422 U.S. 749, 95 S.Ct. 2457, 45 L.Ed.2d 522 (1975)	16
<u>Whitehead v. Keene Roofing Co.</u> , 43 So.2d 464 (Fla. 1949)	12
<u>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</u> , 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	38, 39
<u>Zee v. Gary</u> , 189 So. 34 (Fla. 1939)	12

<u>Florida Constitution</u>	<u>Page</u>
Art. I, Sec. 2, Fla. Constitution	19
Art. I, Sec. 21, Fla. Constitution	18
Art. I, Sec. 23, Fla. Constitution	38

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Florida Statute Sec. 440.03 (1993)	21
Florida Statute Sec. 440.05 (1993)	21
Florida Statute Sec. 440.09 (1993)	14
Florida Statute Sec. 440.09(3) (1993)	12, 13
Florida Statute Sec. 440.09(7) (a) (1993)	13, 36, 37
Florida Statute Sec. 440.07(7) (c) (1996)	13
Florida Statute Sec. 440.10 (1993)	21
Florida Statute Sec. 440.11(1) (1993)	21
Florida Statute Sec. 440.101 (1993)	13, 14, 23, 28, 41
Florida Statute Sec. 440.101 (1996)	23
Florida Statute Sec. 440.102 (1993)	3, 13
Florida Statute Sec. 440.102(3) (1993)	23
Florida Statute Sec. 440.102(3) (d) (1993)	31, 42
Florida Statute Sec. 440.102(4) (1993)	28
Florida Statute Sec. 440.102(7) (b) (1993)	28
Florida Statute Sec. 440.21 (1993)	21
Florida Statute Sec. 627.0915 (1993)	28
Chapter 90.201, <u>Laws of Florida</u> (1990)	13



<u>Florida Administrative Code</u>	<u>Page</u>
Florida Admin. Code Sec. 38F-9.005 (1993)	3
Florida Admin. Code Sec. 38F-9.005(2)(b) (1993)	41
Florida Admin. Code Sec. 38F-9.014(2)(b)9 (1993)	28
 <u>Other</u>	
Editorial, "Anti-Drug Effort Excessive in Denying Workers' Comp", <u>Florida Today</u> , June 21, 1996, pg. 10A	35
